November 7, 2002 that had not vested by October 1, 2010.

b) Reconciliations

The adoption of IFRS has resulted in changes to the Company’s reported financial position and
results of operations.  The Company’s adoption of IFRS did not have an impact on the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows.  In order to allow the users of the financial
statements to better understand these changes, the financial statements previously presented
under Canadian GAAP have been reconciled to IFRS. For a description of the changes, see the
discussion in notes to the IFRS reconciliations below.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

21

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the six-month period ended
March 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (iii)

Canadian

GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj

Flow-through

Adj IFRS

Expenses

Amortization 17,614$   -$   -$   17,614$

Bank charges and interest 3,167   3,167

Investor relations 75,757   75,757

Listing and filing fees 44,832   44,832

Office and sundry 73,751   73,751

Professional fees 95,654   95,654

Salaries and consulting fees 171,130   171,130

Stock-based compensation 1,471,745   (41,704)   1,430,041

Transfer agent fees 8,954   8,954

Travel and conference 106,530 106,530

Loss before other items (2,069,134)   41,704   -   (2,027,430)

Other Income (Expenses)

Interest 217   217

Loss on foreign exchange (743)   (743)

Flow  through share issuance expense -   (93,705)   (93,705)

Loss For the Period Before Taxes (2,069,660)   41,704   (93,705)   (2,121,661)

Deferred Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 174,881   (123,436)   51,445

Net Loss For The Period (1,894,779)   41,704   (217,141)   (2,070,216)

Deficit - beginning of period (2,269,822)   (46,613)   (2,316,435)

Deficit - end of period (4,164,601)$ (4,909)$   (217,141)$   (4,386,651)$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

22

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The Canadian GAAP Statement of Comprehensive (Loss) Income for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (iii)

Canadian

GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj

Flow-through

Adj IFRS

Expenses

Amortization 12,639$   -$   -$   12,639$

Bank charges and interest 829   829

Investor relations 29,602   29,602

Listing and filing fees 13,987   13,987

Office and sundry 48,043   48,043

Professional fees 67,378   67,378

Salaries and consulting fees 75,903   75,903

Stock-based compensation 22,011   (8,201)   13,810

Transfer agent fees 4,771   4,771

Travel and conference 78,346 78,346

Loss before other items (353,509)   8,201   -   (345,308)

Other Income (Expenses)

Loss on foreign exchange (504)   (504)

Flow  through share issuance expense -   (93,705)   (93,705)

Loss For the Period Before Taxes (354,013)   8,201   (93,705)   (439,517)

Deferred Income Tax Recovery (Expense) 95,504   (123,436)   (27,932)

Net Loss For The Period (258,509)   8,201   (217,141)   (467,449)

Deficit - beginning of period (3,906,092)   (13,110)   (3,919,202)

Deficit - end of period (4,164,601)$ (4,909)$   (217,141)$   (4,386,651)$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

23

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

The March 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP Statement of Financial Position has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

Ref (i) (ii) (iii)

Canadian GAAP

Share-based

Compensation Adj

Software

reclassification Flow-through Adj IFRS

Mar 31 2011 Mar 31 2011

Assets

Current

Current assets 19,709,839$   -$   -$   -$   19,709,839$

Equipment 184,336   (8,703)   175,633

Intangible assets -   8,703   8,703

Exploration and Evaluation Assets 13,487,348   13,487,348

33,381,523   -   -   -   33,381,523

Liabilities And Shareholders' Equity

Accounts payable and accrued liabilties 430,375   430,375

Flow  through share premium liability -   1,233,360   1,233,360

Deferred tax liability 1,498,419   (1,001,564)   496,855

1,928,794   -   -   231,796   2,160,590

Shareholders' equity

   Share capital 29,740,738   (14,655)   29,726,083

   Contributed surplus 5,876,592   4,909   5,881,501

   Deficit (4,164,601)   (4,909)   (217,141)   (4,386,651)

31,452,729   -   -   (231,796)   31,220,933

33,381,523$   -$   -$   -$   33,381,523$

Kivalliq Energy Corporation
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

24

12. First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) - Continued

Notes to the IFRS reconciliations:

i) Share-based payments

Under Canadian GAAP, the fair value of stock-based awards with graded vesting are calculated